ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 13, 2008 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Leo Puig

Amcal Housing, Inc.

4545 North West Avenue, Suite 118
Fresno, CA 93705

Subject: SLIC Case RO0002858 and Geotracker Global D SLT12701216, Amcal Multi-Housing
Development, 555 98" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Puig:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported releases at the
subject site with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions. The subject Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cieanup (SLIC) case is
closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Geofracker website (hitp://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http./www.acgov.org/acehfindex.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in shallow soif at concentrations up to 39 ppm.

=  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in shallow groundwater at concentrations up to
1,200 ppb.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E. .

LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:

1. Case Closure Summary




Mr. Leo Puig
RO0002958
May 13, 2008
Page 2

cc: Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Leroy Griffin (w/enc)

Oakiand Fire Department

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

City of Qakland Building Services (w/enc)
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114
Oakland, CA 94612

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION, AND CLEANUP PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: April 28, 2003

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: AMCAL Multi-Housing Development

Site Facility Address: 555 98" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94603

RB Case No.. — Local Case No.: — LOP Case No.: RO0002958
URF Filing Date: 01/05/1994 Geotracker |D.: SLT19701216 APN: 045-5302-010-05
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Leo Puig, Amcal Multi-Housing 4545 Northwest Avenue, #118, Fresno, CA 559.351-3424
Development 93705
o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 4,000 Gasoline Removed 12/07/1993
2 6,000 Gasoline Removed 12/07/1993
3 550 Waste Qil Removed 12/07/1993
Piping Remaoved 12/07/1993

ll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFCRMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, The fuel USTs were pitted and comoded but no holes were observed. The
waste oil tank had a ¥-inch hole on top of the fill end.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—-
EE—————
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 11

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface; 7.2 feet

feet

Lowest Depth: 10.2 Flow Direction: West northwest to

North

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Surnmary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well appears to be an irrigation well located at Edes
Avenue Senior Housing approximately 1,200 feet west narthwest {downgradient) of the site. Based on the distance of
the well from the site and the limited extent of groundwater contamination, the well is not expected to be a receptor for
the site. An industrial water supply well is located approximately 1,250 feet northeast of the site. Based on the cross
gradient location and distance of the well from the site, the well is not expected to be a receptor for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: San Leandro Creek is approximately 5,000

2
Is surface water affected? No fesat southwest of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

"
Reports on file? Yes and City of Oakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action {Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

One 4,000-gallon fuel
One 6,000-gallon fue! Removed and disposed off-site at Erickson,

Tank One 550-gallon waste Inc. in Richmond, CA 12/07/1993

oil

Piping Not reported Not reported Not reported

Free Product -—- — -—

Soil Not reported Sail was sampied and.reused as tank pit January 1996

backfill
Grdundwater - - -—
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant - Soil {ppm) e —— Water (ppb} -
TPH (Gas) 12,000 39 13,000 1,200
TPH (Diesel) <1 <1 410 NA
Oil and Grease <50 <50 NA NA
Benzene 11 <0.005 8.3 <1
Toluene 270 <0.005 11 <1
Ethylbenzene 7 <0.005 150 <1
Xylenes 610 <0.005 250 2
Heavy Metals 74(1) 9(1) <100 <100
MTBE 0.03 <0.005 39 <1
Other (8240/8270) 0.045(2) 0.045(2) 8(3) 8(3)

(1) Nickel = 74 ppm; lead = 9 ppm; ¢hromium = 57 ppm; and zinc = 65 ppm in soil.

(2) Napthalene = 0.045 ppm; isopropylbenzene = 0.18 ppm; n-propylbenzene = 0.062 ppm; tert-butylbenzene = 0.064
ppm; sec-butylbenzene = 0.31 ppm; n-butylbenzene = 0.55 ppm:; no other VOCs or SVOCs detected in sail.
(3) Naphthalene = 8 ppb; isopropylbenzene = 5.9 ppb; 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene = 160 ppb; 1,3,5-rimethylbenzene = 44
ppb; no other VOCs or SVOCs detected in groundwater,
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

A gasoline service station operated at the site from 1953 until 1993. Prior to the 1950s, the property was reported as
either vacant or used for agricultural purposes. An operating service station is adjacent to the site at the corner of
Edes and 98" Avenues. Surrounding land use to the west and south is residential. Future construction of residential
housing is planned for the site.

Two fuel USTs and one waste oil tank were removed from the site on December 7, 1993. The fuel USTs were pitted
and corroded but no holes were observed. The waste oil tank had a Y2-inch hole on top of the fill end. A soil sample
collected at a depth of 12 feet bgs from the fuel tank pit contained 12,000 ppm of TPHg and 11 ppm of benzene.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil samples collected beneath the waste oil tank or product lines.
Three monitoring wells (STMW-1 through STMW-3) were installed and three exploratory soil borings were advanced
on March 6 and 7, 1995. A product sheen was observed on the groundwater in well STMW-1 during monitoring on
April 10, 1995 and petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater collected from well STMW-1 through
STMW-3.

The former gaseline tank pit was overexcavated in January 1996. Water was present in the UST tank pit at
approximately 7 feet bgs. Confirmation soil samples coftected from the pit walls did not contain petroleum
hydrocarbons, Samples from the soil stockpile did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons and the stockpile was reused
to backfill the tank pit.

Groundwater monitoring of the three monitoring wells continued from April 1995 until December 1996. The three
wells were decommissioned on May 20, 1997. The case was closed by Alameda County Environmental Health on
August 25, 1997,

Subsequent to case closure, eight monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8) and five soil borings were advanced to the
site between September 17 and 19, 1997. Hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater was detected in two wells near the
source area and two wells downgradient from the former service station. The maximum concentrations detected in
groundwater were 330 ppb of TPHg, 410 ppb of TPHd, 8.3 ppb of benzene, and 3.0 ppm of MTBE. The eight wells
were removed from the site sometime between Qctober 1997 and 2006.

Due to the presence of residual fuel hydrocarbons, the site was closed on August 25, 1997 with a site management
requirement that the corrective action must be reviewed if land use changes from a commercial land use. Based on
plans to change land use from commercial to residential, case RO0002958 was opened in 2007 in order to evaluate
the site for unrestricted land use. A site investigation consisting of a geophysical survey, sofl vapor sampling, and
surface soil sampling was conducted in May 2006. Twelve soil vapor samples were collected throughout the site and
analyzed for VOCs. Toluene was detected in one of 10 soil vapor samples at a concentration of 0.1 ppb; no other
VOCs were detected. Organochlorine pesticides, silver, and thallium were not detected in the surface soil samples.
Cadmium, chromium, copper, mercury, and zinc were not detected in surface soil samples at concenirations
exceeding Environmental Screening Levels (San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Controt Board November
2007} for residential land use. Arsenic was detected in the 10 surface soil samples at concentrations ranging from
6.5 to 14 ppm, which is within the background range for soils in this area.

Additional soil vapor sampling was conducted on April 11, 2008 to evaluate conditions within the former tank pit
areas. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was the only VOC detected in four of the five soil vapor samples at concentrations
ranging from 0.13 to 0.21 ppb. The concentrations of PCE in sail vapor do not exceed the ESL for residential land
use. One soil boring was advanced in the approximate center of the former tank pit on April 11, 2008. Soil samples
collected at depths of 4, 7, and 8.45 feet bgs did not contain detectable concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons. TPHg
and naphthalene were detected in a soil sample collected at a depth of 11 feet bgs at concentrations of 0.045 and 39
ppm, respectively. A grab groundwater sample collected from the boring in the former tank pit contained TPHg and
naphthalene at concentrations of 1,200 and 8 ppb, respectively,
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files io date, it does nat appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon currentland use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned; 11 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Neo documentation regarding the removal of hydraulic lifts and an oil water separator from the former service station
has been located. Two hydraulic hoists and on oil water separator were described in the concrete pad of the former
service station on August 28, 1997. The concrete pad, hydraulic lifts, and oil water separator appear to have been
removed someatime between 1997 and 2006. A geophysical survey conducted at the site in May 2006 did not
indicate the presence of the hydraulic hoists or cil/water separator. Soil vapor samples collected within the footprint
of the former concrete pad did not detect VOCs. Soil samples collected adjacent to the former hydraulic lifts and
oilfwater separator did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, cil and grease, VOCs,
and SVOCs,

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
TR WYY OV CER =Y Y
Approved byéj)ohn} L. Droges, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature; : Date: 5/06 / 0 /

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Tile: Engineering Geclogist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information . .
contained n this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RB:

| Signature::)é i N ,E A g ; ‘ Date: S’lla/ofv

Vili. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requesied by ACEH: NA Crate of Well Decommissioning Repart: NA

Al Moniloring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Dacommissionad: 11 _ Number Retsined:
Reason Wells Retalned: NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Goncurrence - Signature: % L\h . g SQ S : Date:(_."sl i3 ]Q%

Attachments:
1. Site Vicinity Map {1 page)
2. Potentiometric Map ~ Oclober 6, 1997, Seil Cancentration Map, Groundwater Concentration Map, Excavation

Map, Soll Vapor and Soll Sample Location Map, and Sample Location Map {8 pages)
Sell, Soil Vapor, and Groundwater Analytical Resuits — April 11, 2008 (3 pages)

Soll Analytical Dala (9 pages)

Groundwater Anaiytical Data (3 pages)

Boring Logs (13 pages)

oo

This document and the relatad CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL AGTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lsad agency as part of the official site file.
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SITE LOCATION MAP

ENVIRONMENTAL SONSULTANTS
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Edes Avenue

(EXPLANATION

i Approximate Site boundary

;f Interpreted Iocation of former undesground storage tanks {UST)

® Sail vapar sample locatians & Scil and groundwater baring locaticn

112 Engineering, 1996)

i
j§§ Engineering, 1994)

o Interpreted "comrect” location of UST excavation {Soil Tech
Intarpretad "migplotted” location of UST excavation (Soil Tech

Soil vapor samples with depth in feet below current grade,
analyzed far valatile organic compaunds (VOCs) in gereral
ccordance wilh EPA Method 32608 (compounds not listed
ware not detectad). Results reported in micragrams per liter of
vapaor {ug/Ly). ND indicates nat detected abave the laboratary
detacticn limit.

Seil samples with depth in feet below current grade, anslyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and vaiatile organic
campounds (VOCs) in general accordance with EPA Method
8260B. VOC cencantrations are reportad in micrograms par
kilegram {pa/kg) and TPH concendrations are reporied in
milligrams per kilogram {myg/kg). MO indicates not detected

i abava the laboratory detection limit,

Greundwater sample analyzed for total petroleum hydracarbans
{TPH) and vaolatile organic compounds (VOCs) in general
accordance with EPA Method 52608 (compounds not listed
were not detected). Resulta reported in micragrams per

iter {p/L).

Discianar This e s based on avakably dala. Actssl
canditions may difer. All lacaions and dimansians ara approximate.

O v
0 25 50 75
Approximate Graphic Scale in Feat

/Nunh“‘/

Enviranmental Consultants
4749¢ Balboa Avenue, Suita 290
San Diego, Califormia 92123

SAMPLE LOCATION MAP 8yl
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555 98th Avenus Figure 1
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TEG Project 8304110 SCS Engineers Praject # 01207042.00
555 98th Avenue, Oakland, California
EPA Mathod 82608  Analyses of SOIL VAPOR in vgll of Vapor
SAMPLE NUMBER: Probe Sv-1 Sv-1 SVt Sy-2 Sv-3 Sv-3 Sv4 Sv-5
Blank dup
SAMFLE DEPTH ffest). 7.5 75 75 75 .5 7.5 85 7.5
PURGE VOLUME: 1 3 7 3 3 3 3 3
COLLECTION DATE: 4/11/08 411108 4/11/08 4/11/08 4/11/08 41108 4/11/08 41108 471108
COLLECTION TIME: 0%:21 09:44 190,08 T0:30 1100 1120 7235 19:88 12:04
DILUTION FACTOR: 1 T 1 1 1 i 1 1 7
RL
Dichlorodifiseremethans 010 od nd rd i et nd nd nd nd
Chioromothene o.10 nd nd nd nd 2] nd nd nd nd
Viay! Chiaride o010 ot nd et nd et nd o ndt e
Bromomethane 0.10 nd nd et nd nd nd nd nd nd
Chiomethane 0.10 nd nd rd g nd nd nd nd nd
Trichiorofluvoromethane o1 nd il nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
1, 1-Dichiorosthane a.10 nd nd nd nd nd nd nat nd e
Muthytens Chioride 0.10 nd nd rd nd nd nd nd et nd
Methyl-lbutyi ether (MIBE) 0.10 nd no w nd nd ndl na nd m
trans-1, 2-Oichlwoelhene 0.70 nd nd nd nd ried e nd no g
1. 1-Dichloroethane ot L= o nd ngd nd nd ad at rd
2 2Dichioropropane 010 nd ne nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
cig-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.10 ] no nd it nd Cond nd nd rad
Chioroform 0.10 ng o nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Bramochioromethane o.10 ad o nd m ref nd nd ad nd
1,1, 7-Trichiorosthane o.10 nd o nd m o nd nd wd nd
1,1-Dichioropropene o0 gt nd e nd mt nd nd g L)
Carbon Tetrachioride o.10 nd d nd nd no s ng nd rd
1,2-Dichloroethane o.10 nd na df nd nd n nd nd nd
I Benzene 0.050 d d el ndt na gt nat oot et
Trichioroethene 0.10 nd nd nd nd nat ml ndt nd rd
1.2-Dichloropropane o.1me no dt r nd nd ] d ad nd
Bromodichloromethane 010 nd nd [ nd nd nd nd o rd
Dibromomethans 10 no nd nd nd nd nd nd ot [0
lrans-1, 3-Dthloropropene 010 ntt nd nd nt nd nd nd ndt nd
Toluena g0 nd n nd nd nd nd nd e ref
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene a0 nd’ ] nd w nd el nel nd - ond
1,1, 2-Trichloroathane .10 nd nd nd nd nat nd nod nd el
1,2-Dibvornoathang o0 nd o rd rt e nd ndt nd nd
1, 3-Dickloropropana 0.10 od nd nd ! et nd nd ad
Tetrachinroethene 010 nd nd nd ] 0.i3 018 0.18 0.21 0.13
Dibremochioromethane oo nd nd ot et nd adf e et el
Chliorobenzene 0.0 nd nd wt ng nd nd e nd nd
Ethyibenrene o110 no nd e nd nd nd et nd nd
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ato nd nd nd ] nt nd ne no m
m.p-Xylene 020 nd nd ne nd nd e nd na nd
o-Xylene 010 nd e nd ] nd nd w o d
Slyrena 0.10 nd nd net nd nd nd nd nd od
Bromoform ¢.10 nd et net na nd nd et nc [24]
Isopropyibenzene o0 nd nd nd nd nd s nd nd Pt
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane o110 e nd nd ne? nd e m nd ]
1,2, 3-Trichicropropane .10 o o nd nd nd d ad et nd
n-propylhenzene o.10 nd nd nd nd ] e nd nd nd
Bromobenzene o.10 nd nd nd nd nd et nd nd nd
1.3, 5-Trimethyibenzene 010 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
2-Chioroiviuene o.i0 nd nd rd nd nd nd nd nd nd
4-Chiorotoluene 0.70 rd o nd nd ad o nd it L
teri-Bulylbsnrane 0,10 ot [ ne g nd nd nd rct ne
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 076 it e nel nd ng nd o nd nd
sec-Butylbenzans 010 nd nd e nd nd nd nd nct nd
p-scpropyltciuene 0.1 rd o ] nd nd nd g nd nd
1.3-Dichiorobanzene 010 nd nd d nd nd nd o] ot nd
1,4-Dichlvrobenzene a1 ndt nd nd g ad ng ad nd nd
n-Bulyibenzens 010 nd nd nd nd nd not et nd nd
H 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 0.10 nd ng nd nef nd nd e od nd
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane o0.to s ot f et nd e nd xf et
1.2, 4-Trichlorpbenzene 0170 nd nd nd nd ng nd nd e nd
Hexachlorobutadiens a.10 nd nd nct nd nd nd ad nd nd
Naphihalene 010 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd o
1.2,3- Trichlorobanzene .18 no! nd ad rd nd nd ot nd nd
TP (gasoline rangs) 10 nd nd ad nd nd nd e nd ad
1, 1 Diffourpethane {leak check) w nd o et nd nd o g nd nd
Surmgate Recovery (DEFM) 105% 106% 108% 107% 105% 104% 104% 105% 107%
Surrogate Recovery (1,2-DCA-CH) T19% 115% 123% 123% 174% 111% T44% Fi4% 115%
Surogate Recovery (Tolvene-d8) 100% 102% 103% 104% 109% 102% 01% 102% 102%
Surugate Recovery (1,4-BF8) 100% 59%, 103% 103% 100% 100% 95% 29% 100%
‘RL' Indicates reporting #imit al & dilution factor of 1 J
‘nd’ indicales nof detected af listed reporting limits Analyses performed by: Mr. Jon Edmondson
\\ 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 85742 Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax: (916) B53-8020 /
Tag e —




TEG Froject #80411D SCS Engineers Project # 01207042.00
555 98th Avenue, Oakland, California

EPA Methad 82608 Analyses of WATER in ug/L

SAMPLE NUMBER: Blank S5-16W S3-1GW
dup
COLLECTION DATE: 2a/11/08 o4/11/08
ANALYSIS DATE: 04711108 04/11/08 04/11/08
DILUTION FACTOR: 1 1
AL
Dichiorpdifluoromethane 1.0 mr nd L
Chioromsthane 1.0 nd nd nd
Vinyl Chioride 1.0 od ndt g
Bromomesthane 1.6 ] nd ad
Chioroethane 1.0 nd nd ng
Trichtorofiuoromsthane 1.0 nd I nd
1, 1-Dichlorethone 1.0 nd nd nd
Methyiane Chioride 1.4 o nd ng
Methylt-buty! ather (MTBE) 1.0 nd nd nd
trans- 1, 2-Dichioratheng 1.0 nd nd e
1.1-Dichlorosthene 1.0 n nd nd II
2, 2-Dichivropropane 1.0 nd nd ne
cig-1, 2-Dichloroethene 1.0 nd nd nd
Chioroform 10 nd nd nd
Bromochioromethans 1.0 nd nd nd
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 10 nd od nd
1, 1-Dichipropropene 1.0 nd nd nd
Corbon Telrachioride i0 nd nd nd
1,2-Dichlorosthane 1.0 nd nd md
Benzena 10 nd ng - nd
Trichioroathene 1.0 nd nd nd
1, 2-Dichloropropans 1.0 ndt nd nd
Bromodichioromethane 1.0 nd nd nt
Dibromomsthane 1.0 nd ad nd
cis-1, 3Dichioropropene 1.6 nd nd nd
Tolvehe 1.0 nd rd nd
trans-1,3-Dichioropropens 1.0 nd nd nd
1, 1,2-Trichigrosthane 1.0 ad nd g
1, 2-Oibrormoathane 1.0 net nd nd
1, 3-Dichloropropane 1.0 nd nd wd
Tetrechiwosthens 1.0 nd nd na
Dibromoechioromathane 1.0 nd nd nd
Chlorobenzene 10 nd nd nd
Ethyibenzene 1.0 nd nd nd
1,1.1,2-Tetrachioroathane 10 nd nd nd
m,p-Xylene 1.0 nd 2.0 1.9
o-Xylahe 19 nd nd nd
Siyrane 1.0 ng ad nd
Bromoform 10 g md nd
{sopropylbenzene 1.0 nd 59 5.9
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorethane 1.0 nd nd nd
1,2,3-Trichloropropang 10 nd nd nd
n-propyfbenzene 1.0 nd 20 19 “
Bromchenzene 1.8 o nd nd
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0 nd 44 44
2-Chiorotoluene 1.0 nd nd nd
4-Chioratoluane 1.0 nd nd nd
tert-Butylbenzane 1.0 nd 1.1 1.1
1.2.4-Trimethyibenzene 1.0 nd 160 150
sec-Butylbanzene 1.0 ng 540 4.7
pisopropylioluene 1.0 nd 33 3.1
1,3-Dichlorobenrane 1.0 nd nd nd
1,4-Dichiarobanzene 1.0 nd ad nd I
n-Butyfbenzene 1.0 o nd nd
1, 2-Dichiorobsnzene 1.0 ng nd nd
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane 1.0 nd nd nd
1,2.4-Trichicrobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd
Hexachlorobutadiane 1.0 nd nd et
Naphthalens 1.0 ng 8.0 7.0
1,2, 3-Trichlorcbenzane 1.0 net at nd
TPH-gasoline range [C5-CT1) 50 net 1260 1700 l
Surrogate Recovery (DBFM) 104% 103% 103%
Surrogate Recovery (7,2-DCA-04) 110% 111% 116%
Surogete Recovery (Toluene-¢'8) 107% 103% 102%
Sumogaie Recovery (1,4-8FB) 100% 102% 1014
'RL" indicetes reporing limit al a dilution factor of 1
‘nd" Indicales not detected at listed reporting limils Analyses parformed by: Mr. Jon Edmondson

K 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax: (916} 853-8020 /)




TEG Project #80417D SCS Engineers Project # 01207042.00
e 555 98th Avenue, Dakland, California
I| EPA Method 82808 Analyses of SOIL in ug/Kg _{ma/kg for TPH-Gasoline)
SAMFPLE NUMBER: Blank 558-1,4 88-1,4 55-17 S5-1,85 58-1,11.5
qup
COLLECTION DATE: 04/17/08 2411708 04/11/08 0g/11/08 Q44108
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/14/08 04714408 04/14/08 G4/14/08 04/14/08 DA114438
DILUTION FACTOR: 1 7 1 1 T 5
RL
Dichlorodifiuorgmethane 5.0 ne nd rd nd nd nd
Chioremethane 50 ad nd atl nd nd nd
Vinyl Chioride 5.0 nd nd o nd nd e
Bromomethana 50 nd nd nd rd nd nd
Chioroathans 50 ot et nd nd nd nd
Trchiorofiueromethane 5.0 nd nd o nd nd [
1, 1-Dichiorostheng 5.0 net e nd nd nd nd
Meaihylene Chlonda 5.0 nd not nd nd nd e
Methyi-t-butyl ather (MTBE) 590 nd nd nd nd nd nt
tranzs-1,2-Dichloroathens LA et nd mef nd ntt nd
1,7-Dichloroethans 50 nd nd e o nd nd
2,2-Dichloropropane 50 ’ nd ned nd nd nd nd
cis-1,2-Uichioroethene 50 nd ad e nd no nd
Chioroform 8.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Bromochioromathana 50 nd nd et nd nd nd
1.1, 1-Trichioroethans 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1, 1-Dichloropropane 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd rd
Carbon Tetrathioride 5.0 nd hd rd nd nd nd
1,2-Oichioroethane 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Benzene 50 nd ek nd nd nd nd
Tiichioroathane 50 nd “nef nd nd nd ad
1,2-Dichiaropropane 50 nd nd ne e nd ad
Bromodichioremathans 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Dibramamethans 50 rd nd nd nd nd od
cis-1,3-Diehioropropene 5.0 nd ng nd e od nd
Tohsgne 5.0 nd nd rd nt od s
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 50 nd nd nd ne oo nd
1.1, 2-Trichlorosthane 8.0 nd ag nd nd L ng
1, 2-Dibromoethane 50 nd a¢ nd ned ned ad
1, 3 Dichloropropane 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd od
Tetrachiormethene : 5.0 nd g nd ad i nd
Dibromochloromethane 50 nd nd g nd nd ng
Chlcrobenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethyibenzene 50 nd nd nd nd e nd
1,1,1,2-Telrachioroethane 50 g nd nd mt nd nd
m,p-Xylene 5.0 nd nd nd net nd nd
o-Xylene 50 nd ndt nd ndt nd nd
Styreng 5.0 nd nd nd na nd rd F
Bromoform 5.0 nd - nd nd nd nd
isopropylbenzene 50 g nd nd nd m 180
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroathane 50 e nd nd ndt nd nd
1.2,3-Trichloropropans 50 ad it nd ad l d
n-propylbenzere 5.0 nd nd n nd o 620
Bromobenzene 50 nd nd ad nd nd nd
1,3,5-Trimathylbenzane 50 nd P nd nd nd nd
2-Chiorotoluene 50 nd nd nd nd ~t nd
4-Chiorotoluang 50 nd e nd nd nd m
tert-Butylbenzene 50 nd no nd nd nd 64
1.2, 4-Trime{hyibonzone 50 et nd g nd rd e
sec-Butylbenzene 59 nd ] nd nd nd 10
p-isopropyitoluene 50 nd nd nd nd nt 100
1. 3-Dichiorohenzene 5.2 nd nd nd nd nd ngd
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 i nd nd nd nd nd
n-Bulylbenzene 50 rd no nd nd nd 550 “
1.2-Dichlorobanzene 50 od nd nd nd ad nd
1,2-Dibromo-3-chiorepropane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,2, 4-Trchiorobenzong 50 ad nd nd nd nd nd
Hexachlorobutadiene 5.0 ad nd nd nd nd rd
Naphithalene 50 nd nd e net et 45
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzena 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
TPH-gasoline range (C5-C11) 1.0 nd rd nd nd na 39
“ Surrogsefe Recovery (DBFM) 9% 136% 157% 1168% 104% 58% ”
Surrogate Recovery (1,2-DCA-d4) B85% 134% 144% 108% 96% 92%
Surrogate Recovery (Toluene-d8) B7% 144% 157% 117% 109% 174%
Surrogate Recovery (1,4-BFB) 5% 147% 170% 107% 109% 08%
‘RL'_Indicates reporing mit 8¢ & dilution factor of 1
nd" Indicates nol detectad el listed reporting limits Analyses pedormad by: Mr. Jon Edmondson
\ 11350 Monier Park Place, Ranche Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax: {916) 853-8020 ),.
@. e —
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Data
Freedom Fund Inc.

9755 Edes Avenue/$93 98% Avenue

Qakland, California

Sample Sample Depth  TPHp Benzens Toluene Ethylbenzene Xyienes MTBE TPHd O&G HVOs 5V0Os  Lead
iD Dale (fewt) (ppm)  {ppm)__ {ppm) {ppm) fppw) (ppm} {ppm) {ppm} (ppm) (ppm) (ppm}

TPHg = Totai Pectroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

0&0 = Oil and Grease

MTBE = Methyl 1-buty] ether

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, and total xylenes
HVOs = Halogenated volstile organics

$VQs = Semi-volaiile organic compounds

na = not analyzed for this constituent

ND = None detected

ppm = parts per miliion
—— = not applicable

' Chromatogram pattern indicated weathered gas C6 - C12.
! Chromatogram pattern indicated weathered gas C8 - C12,

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1210 and #1624)

alvti
TPHR/BTEX/MTBE = EPA Methods 8015/8020
TPHd = EPA Method 8015 .

0&G = Standard Method S520E&F

HVOs = EPA Meathod 8260

SV0s = EPA Method 8270

metuls = EPA Method 6010

? Sample also analyzed for cadmium (<0.50 ppm), chromium {37 ppm), vickel (42 ppm) and zinc (40 ppm).
* Sample also analyzed for cadmium ( <0.50 ppm), chromium (39 ppm), nickel (46 ppm) and zine (45 ppm).

§409.02-4
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File No. 10-93-570-ST

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLES RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date Sample No. TPHg B T B X
1/22/96 SP-1 ND ND ND ND ND
SP-2 ND ND ND ND ND

SP-3 ND ND ND ND ND

sp-4 ND ND ND NP ND

“ SP-5 ND ND ND ND ND
1/29/96 Sp-6 ND ND ND ND ND
§-1-7 ND ND ND ND ND

§5-2-7 ND ND ND ND ND

§-3-7 ND ND ND ND ND

“ | 5-4-7 _ ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ™




FPile No. 10-33-5370-8T

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF S50ilL, ANALYSIS RESULTS
IN
PARTS PER MILLION (ppm)

1. TPHD, TPEG AND BTEX RESULTS

Fr — - = =
Pate Sample Depth | TPHA TPHY B T B z
Number feet
12/07/93 | wO-1-8 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
P-1-3 3 ND KD ND ND ND ND
P-2-2 2 ND ND ND ND ND NP
B-1-12 12 ND B840 1.6 4.0 7.9 42
B-2-12 12 ND 230 0.8 | o0.25]| 1.0 4.8
B-3-12 12 | ND 750 1.1 0.62 | 2.9 31
" |B-a-12 12 | s 12,000 { 11 | 270 | 77 610
= = —
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. ' Tl




File No. 10-93-370-8T

TABLE 1 CONT'D
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS
IN
PARTS PER MILLION (ppm)

2. TOG, TOTAL LEAD, VOC's AND SEMI-VOC's RESULTS

Date Sample No. | Depth TOG Total Lead voc's Semi-V0OC's
feet
12/07/93 WO-1-8 8 ND NA ND ND “
| P-1-3 3 NA ND NA Na |
P-2-2 2 NA ND NA NA
B-1-12 12 NA 3.1 NA NA
B-2-12 12 NA 3.3 NA NA i
B-3-12 12 NA 1.6 NA NA ||
B-4-12 12 NA ND NA NA J

Semi-VOC's - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8270)
VOC's - Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8010)
TOG - Total Uil & Grease

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2




File No. 10-93-570-ST
TABLE 2
SOTI SAMPLES ANALYTICRL RESULTS
MILLIGRAMS PER “XILOGRAM (mg/Kg)
Date Sample No. | Depth TPHg B T E x
feet
3/06/95 | STMW-1-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-1-11 11 16 0.034 0.036 0.09 0.21
STMW-2-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-2-11 11 ND. ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND
STMW-3-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND _
3/07/95 | SB-4-6 6 ND ND ND ND ND u
SB-4-11 11 34 0.044 0.039 0.036 | 0.097
SB-5-6 6 1.3 ND ND 0.0064 | 0.017
SB-5-11 11 25 0.03 0.027 0.011 | 0.044
SB-6-6 & ND ND ND ND ND
5B-6-11 11 ND ND ND ND ND

TPHg. - Total Petroleum Hydrocarkons
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T2




»[t. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Pracision  Emdrermental  Anolytical  Laboratory

U

January 31, 1996 PEY, # 8601070
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Attn: Noori Ameli

Re: Five soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name: 525 98th Ave., - Oakland
Project number: 10-93-570-ST

Date sanmpled: Jan 29, 15%6 Date submitted: Jan 30, 1996
pate extracted: Jan 30-31, 1996 Date analyzed: Jan 30-31, 1596
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl  Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

{mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg)}

S5-1-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
§-2~7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
S-3-7 NtDo N-Do N-Do N‘D. NOD-
s§-4-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5P-6 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 104.1% 80.6% 101.9% 109.8% 98.7%
Detection _

limit 1.0 .0 - 5.0 2.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 5020 8020 8020 8020

~_David Duong
Bsboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-945-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




Argon Mobile Labs

3008 McKittrick Ct., Suite N ¢ Ceres, CA 95307 o (209) 537-7836

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. :

298 Brokaw Rd. Date Sampled: 12/07/93

Santa Clara, CA 85050 Date Received: 12/08/93
Date Reported: 12/16/93

METALS, CAM 5
EPA Method 6010

Project ID: 10-83-570-ST Matrix: Secil
Sample ID: WO-1-8 Lab No: T3120C41
Detection Units
Name Amount Limit (ppm)
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.25 mg/Kg
Chromium (Cr) 57 0.25 wg/Kg
Lead (Pb) 4.9 0.25 ng,/Kg
Nickel (Ni) 74 2.5 ng/Kyg

Zinc (Zn) 65 0.25 mg /Ky

QA/QC: 82% Matrix Spike Recovery (Cr)
'~ 84% Duplicate Spike Recovery

ARGON MOBILE LABS

Hiram Cueto
Lab Director
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Sample ID Sample Date | Methylene Chioride Talvene
Ko /L-vapar
SV-1 5/31,/2007 ND ND
SV.2 5/31/2007 s OND ND
SV-3 5/31/2007 ND ND
SV-4 5/31/2007 ND ND
Sv.5 5/31/2007 KD ND
sV-6 5/31/2007 MND MDD
SV.7 5/31/2007 ND a2
SV-8 5/31/2007 ND ND
SV-9 5/31/2007 ND ND
SV-10 5/31/2007 ND ND
5V-11 5/31 /2007 ND ND
Sv.12 5/31/2007 MND ND
\ Residential ESL 2.4 63

SNoles;

YOCs = Volotile Organic Compeunds; tmalyzed using EPA Method 82408 {compounds not fisted

weve not delected)

Hg/L = micragroms per Hter

ND = Mot Detected

E5L = Environmentul Scraaning Level For shallow soil gas - San Froncisco Boy Replonal Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final - Fabruary 20035,
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Well 1D/

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Data .

Freedom Fund Inc.
9755 Edes Avenue/593 989 Avenue
Qakland, California

. Depth to Groundwater  Product :
Casing Sample Water Elevation  Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRE  TPHd
Elevation'|  Date _(feety (feet) (fat) __(oph)  (ppb)  (pph) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) _ (pph)
MW-1/ 9122097 1018 10.29 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 76’
20.47 10/6/97 10,22 10.25 0,00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <25 <50
MWw-2/ 9/22/97  9.33 10.96 0.00 140 1.3 1.2 <0.50 1.6 <25 61°
20.29 10/6/97  10.00 10.29 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <50
MW-3/ 9122197  10.21 10,30 0,00 <50 <050 <050 <0,50 <050 <25 <50
20.51 10/6/97  10.25 10.26 0.00 <50  <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 <50
MW-4/ 9/22/97  9.92 10,12 0.00 <50  <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 <50
20.04 10/6/97 10,25 9.79 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <50
MW-5/ 9122097  9.62 10.13 0.00 76 8.3 1 0.51 8.8 3.9 240°
19.75 10/6/97  10.25 9.50 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 92%/<s0°
MW-6/ 92T 9.62 10.01 0.00 <50 <050 <050 <0.,50 <050 <25 <50
19.63 10/6/97  10.25 9.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <25 <50
MW7/ 922097 9,28 9,92 0.00 3300 <050 <0.50 2.0 <050 <25  410°
19.20 10/6R7 10,25 8.95 - 0.00 170° <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1207/110%
MW-8/ 9/22/97  9.86, 10.05 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <50
19.91 10/6/97  10.25 9.66 0.00 <50  <0.50 <050 - <0.50 <050 <25 <50
Trip Blank — — - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA
— —_ - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25  NA

For Explanation refer to page 2.

K
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6409.02-1

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Data
Freedom Fund Inc.
9755 Edes Avenue/593 982 Avenue
Qakland, California

Explanation; - Asalytic Laboratory

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ) Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1210, 1271)

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE = Methyl t-butyi ether Anafytic Methods

BTEX = Beuzene, loluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenss TPHg/BTEX/MTRE = EPA Methods 8015/8020
PPY = parts per billion TPHd = EPA Method 8015

NA = not analyzed for this constituent
-— == not applicable

' Elevations surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying (P.L.S. 6323) on September 23, 1997.
? Chromatogram pattern indicated unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

* Chromatogram pattom indicated unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

* Chromatogram pattern indicated unidentified hydrocarbens > C8.

* Chromatogram pattem indicated unidentified hydrocarbons > C16.

¢ Resuits of TPHd analysis after silica gel cleanup.

7 Chromatogram pattern indicated unidentified hydrocarbons < C18,

Page 2 0f 2



File No. 10-83-570-8T
TABLE 3 .
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN
MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/l1)
A. TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and TOG Results
Date Well No. TPHA TPHqg B T E X TOG
4/10/95 | STMW-1 0.067 13 0.0059 0.0069 0.15 0.25 NA
STMW-2 0.054 ND ND ND ND ND NA
STMW-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 15
B. Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc Results
Date Well No. cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
4/10/95 STMW-1 NA NA NA NA NA
BETMW-2 NA NA NA NA HA
STMW-3 ND ND ND ND ND
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
NA - Not Analyzed
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. T3




8601 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 140 .
Pleasanton, California 94568 : BORING NUMBER: $S-1 Page 1 Of 1
Amcal Site JOB NUMBER: 1205501.17 Task 3
REMARKS:
555 98th Street Ground surface at $5-1 covered with grassy weeds and appears
Oakland, CA approximately 2.5 feet higher than original grade when compared to
surrounding arade
Pe Sample Information ’
ot o — o Completion Detail
& el @i b r Description
2 g |82 E\-é > s AR
E & |ES 63l5a @ ©
89 &2 |83|62|8G | 6
-0 0 L vy
i =
- Na Recovery: Appears to be artficial fil.
=
[ —J SS ND Poor R - Silty clay, few fine o coarse sands,
5 — 4 : brownm:;rwdamltbyrmmidry.nondor
= | 5
-2 881 ND Poor R i litte clay, b L
- 7 slghﬁymm%w res. very lite oy, brown/oray,
N S ND Clay, litlle sitt, low piasticity, brown, maist, no odor.
-3
B i Gmut
5 g:i 351 53 Cla litle sift, color changes frem trown to gray @ 11
- — ME | nd has a moderate hydrocarbon odor.
=
i Clay, little silt, color ch fro tob 14
- r;rno t'?ycgl'[roca or: ogr;ges m gray fo biown @
[ 15
5 ]
zl = Well graded sand, very little ctay, few sub-rounded fine
e — gravels, wat, no odor. |
g [ 20 20
=l
or . :
g ;
SH :
D|: b H
SL :
27 .
ZF
21 i
=14
=< .
af 25
2|| Drilling Company: TEG i
2 - i Dale Started: 4/11/08
5 'Dnllmg Method:  Direct Push i Date Ended 411108 Depth to Water: 185
i Date Ended:
|| Logged By: T. Sison Total Depth: 2001t
Z Boring Diameter: 2.5 inch
]| Sampling Method: Continuous Core/ Acetate Sleeve .




10-93-570-5T

Logeed By:  pohert Baker Eaplorsiory Boring Log Boring Mo g7
Dsle Dsitled. 3!06f95 Appror, Elsvation Boring Digmo!cl 8-jnch
Criling Method Sumphng Mathed

Mobile drill rig B&40L

H o E [4

= o we— O ftw s 0

“1= O 2w -
£ l= [ a3 i F

a 14 on N . =

a E TN T rO = &

» — s * 5 i

v [T [ Ss

- 00 O

oy w4

DESCRIPTION

2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.

1 CH very dark grey fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15%
subangular medium to coarse grained sand.

Munsell Soil Coler: SYR  3/1

2
3
4
5 Gc | Dark brown clayey gravel with sand, damp, medium dense,
25% lean clay fines, 30% fine to coarse grained sand,
6 ) 45% gravel clasts to 2-inch diameter,
PIMM-1-6 1 325 psi Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 373
7 J
8
9] _W__ static groundwater encountered at 93 feet.
10 CH Grey with yellowish-brown mottles fat clay, damp, very

stiff, moderate gasoline odor, rainbow sheen on water.

Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  5/1 with 5/6
Lipmvm-1-11 | 325 psi

124 ¥ First groundwater encountered at 12 feet.
13

14

15

16

Remsrks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. Bl




fizg No.

10-93-570-5T
tegped By:  poleyt Baker £apioratory Boring Log Boving o, STMW-1
Date Drilind 3!05/95 Apptox. Lisvslion Boting Dinmeler 8-inch :
Drithing Method Eamphng Mathod
Mobile drill rig B~-40L
M :
-~ L C g = &
a2 | 843 gk | 83
R BR) ii1 | F
Bl | By ie= | 88
DESCRIPTION
CH Grey with yellowish-brown mottles fat clay, damp, very
17 | stiff, moderate gasoline odor, rainbow sheen on water.
Mmnsell Soil Color: 10YR  5/1 with 5/6
1 B | 1 At
Caved to 18'4%,
19 -
20 Boring terminated at 20 feetf.
21 )
22 J
23
24
25 |
26 J
27
28 1
294
30
ER
324
RAamarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, IRC. B2




Fle Mo 10.93.-570-ST

Logged By: Robert Baker Exploratory Boring Log Boring No. STV~ 2

Cats Drilied. 3,06/95 Appron. Elsvation Boting Diametes 8-inch

Drifling Mathad
Mobile drill rig B-40L

Ssmpling Method

; H o [4
Y L4 o~ O Ee o
iz = 2ve 8%
£ -4 Py == o b
aiF on 3T} ®=
» E TN ] =R
i - ¢ Cm £
v koo a® =2
OO0 Q

Da

DESCRIPTION

2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.

1 CH | Very dark grey fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15%
medium grained sand.

Munsell Soil Colar: 5YR  3/1

5 GC Brown clayey gravel with sand, damp,to moist, medium
dense, 25% clayey fines, 30% fine to coarse grained

L, . sand, 45% subangular gravel clasts to 13-inch diameter,
BTVW-2-6 350 ps r

57 pe Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/3

7

B8

g E

_W_ static groundwater encountered at 93 feet.
104 CH Greenish-grey fat clay, damp, stiff.

Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  5/1
11ismp-2-11 ] 350 psi
124 7 First groundwater encountered at 12 feet.
13
14

15

16

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B3




Fede 10-93-570-5T

topgeo By: RoObert Baker

Date Dlleg

3/06/95

Explorstory Boring Log poring N GTMW-2

Apprea. Etwvation Borinp Dlarmsler g .o h

DHibng Melhog

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Semphng Mathed

M L3
1| EB39| Ee | %3
£1% 22 m E -4 s
Sl | 3nH]| fre £3
5| 2pE| 8= | 58
DESCRIPTION
CH Greenish-grey fat clay, damp, stiff.
17 . Munsell Soil Color: 56GY  5/1
18 CH Light olive-brown sandy fat clay with gravel, moist,
stiff, 20% medium grained sand, 10% gravel clasts to
1g - Z-inch diameter.
Mnsell Soil Color: SYR  3/3
20 Caved to 20 feet.
rA
22 J Boring terminated at 22 feet.
23
24 |
254
26
27
28 4
294
30
314
32,
Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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FleNe 10-93-570-sT

Legoed By:  Rpobert Baker

Osle Drited. 3/06/95 .

Exptotstory Boring Log Botlng N>, STMW--3

Appros. Elavetion Boring D amster 8—inch

Drllliny Methpd

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Meihpog

o o ] r _ T
1z ] 838 285 EH
glg|Fus | 223 e
[ [ O ] - =
- E TN N =@
B T EET £=
w OO o
HH
QESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock. )
1 CH very dark greyish-brown sandy fat clay, damp, stiff,
25% medium grained sand.
5 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  3/2
RBecomes dark greyish-brown sandy fat clay, damp, stiff,
25% medium grained sand.
3 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/3
4
5 | Becomes gravelly,
6 STM-3-6 375 psi
7
B CH ' Greenish-grey fat clay, moist, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  6/1
9 -
10
1l{sTvf-3-11 | 350 psi
12 N . First groundwater encountered at 12 feet.
13
14
15 CH Brown sandy fat clay with gravel, moist, stiff, 20%
medium grained sand, 20% gravel clasts to 1-inch diameter.
J Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 5/3
16
Remarksy

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. BS




Fiie No. 10.93-570-ST

topgeo By:  RObert Baker - Lrploraioey Boring Log BonpNe. o3

Boting Digmeter

Dais Drlited 3/06/95 Appros. Elevation B-inch

Deithng Method Esmphnp Mathpo

Mobile drill rig B-40L

\

Field Test
r Trtal
Ionization
Pennirytign
Baaiathrgy
Blowt/Ft,
Unittag Sen
Claysiizanan

Deoth, 71
Sample No,

=
!

DESCRIFTION

Brown sandy fat clay with gravel, moist, stiff, 20%
medium grained sand, 20% gravel clasts to 1-inch diameter.

Munsell Soil Color: 10¥R  5/3

2

17 9
18
19 -
20

21 Caved to 21 feet.

24 Boring terminated at 24 feet.

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINREERING, INC. ‘ B6




File No.

e e ¢ mem e o [ —

10-93-570-5T
Logged By: Robert Baker Explotatory Borng Log Boring No, GR-4
Dete Drilled. 3/07/95 Approx, Eleration Boring Ciameter 8-inch
Qritling Meihod Sampling Melhoo
Mobile drill rig B-40L
- o + [ £ e - c
R N EIrE 28% $%
Sla[aud | &&= | 5E
- 0 0 o .
B 4
DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.
1] 1874 Black fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15% fine to
. medium grained sand.
. Munsell Soil Golor: 10YR 2/1
3 GC Dark brown clayey gravel with sand, damp, medium dense,
40% clayey fines, 25% fine to coarse grained sand, 35%
subangular gravel clasts to 1-inch diameter.
4 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  3/3
5
SP-SC | Dark brown poorly graded sand with clay, damp to moist,
& kp-4-6 350 psi ﬁ;gm dense, 90% fine to medium grained sand, 10% clayey
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  3/3
7 4
8 CH park yellowish-brown with grey mottles fat clay, damp,
stiff, moderate to strong gasoline odor at 10 feet sample.
Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/4 with 5/1
9 L
_Y_ static growdwater encountered at 93 feet.
10
llsB-4-11 350 psi
: Boring terminated at 113 feet,
124
13
14
15
16
Remarky

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. BY



Fila No.

10-93-570-8T

e m———— T T T I,

LoogedBy:  pobert Baker

Duts Critad,

3/07/95

Explorstory Boring Log BoringNo.  GR-5

Approa. Etevslion Boring Dinmeter

B-inch

Driiing Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphng Mathoo

11{se-3-11  |350 psi
12;
13
14

15

16l

. ° ar o] c e
€ ]aqe ] B8y | 38
sls1oss ] 233 | 3¢
SlE ey £2s 3
w PR aa® 5=
-~ D0 ' O
fe v H
DESCRIPTION
2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.
1 | CH Black fat clay with sand, damp, stiff, 15% fine to
medivum gralned sand.
’ Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 2/1
3 GC Very dark greyish-brown clayey gravel with sand, damp,
medium dense, 30% clayey fines, 40% gravel clasts to
1-inch diameter, 30% fine to coarse grained sand.
4 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 3/2
S
6 -13 -6 350 psi H Very dark greyish-brown fat clay, damp, very stiff,
_ Munsell Soil Color: 1OYR  3/2
7 -
8 .
CH Greenish-grey fat clay, moist, stiff.
g | Munsell Soil Color: 56Y  5/1
_W_ static groundwater encountered at 9% feet.
10

Slight gasoline odor in sample.
Boring terminated at 113 feet.

Aemarky

S0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




Flado.  10-93-570-ST

L d By

ogged By Robert Ba_ker Expioratoty Borng Log Baring No. SE-6
Dt ; l

ate Diling; 3/07/95 Approx. Erevstion Boring Dlarsler g 31~y
Diliing Methog Sampling Malhod

Mobile drill rig B-40L

, el ']
= o e D e :S
z U gt 2va 2z
I =a3 -5
a [+ I Sw B =
S|E |oes (N £=
I fEd £
288 i}

e W

DESCRIPTION

2-inch asphalt on 4-inch baserock.

1 CH Black fat clay, damp, stiff, with 10% subangular coarse
grained sand.

Munsell Soil Color: 10YR 271

2

3 CH Dark greyish-brown sandy fat clay, moist, stiff, 40% fine
to coarse grained angular sand.

4 Munsell Soil Color: 10YR  4/2

5 .

6 ls-p-6 350 psi

7 4
8 CH Greenish-grey fat clay, moist, stiff.
Munsell Soil Color: 5GY  5/1
9 1 '
¥_ Static groundwater encountered at 9.8 feet.
10,

11{sB6-11 350 psi
Boring terminated at 113 feet.
12
13

14

15

16

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. B9




File No. 10-93-570-5T

Manhole Cover
Manhole

PVC Cap
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o 2" 1.D. Schedule 40 PVC Pipe

34' Concrete Grout Seal
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PVC Cap
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File No, 10-93-570-ST

- . Manhole Cover
_ Manhole

PVC Cap
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2" I.D. Schedule 40 PVC Pipe

3' Concrete Grout Seal
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1tQuarter Inch Bentonite Pellet Seal

20! 16’ " 1 ! Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
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Piezometer sdrematic

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




Fiie No. 10-93-570-ST

Manhole Cover
T Manhole

£ PVC Cap
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Y Groundwater Pepth (See Boring Log)
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